
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
AGENDA REPORT 

January 2, 2020 

 

ITEM 4.I & 5.I: Request for Conditional Use Permit to use the property located at 123 E. Young 
St., for a conforming purpose without correcting the non-conforming situations that 
are not reasonably possible to eliminate. 

 
APPLICANT: William G. Norvell and Pakaruedee Norvell a/k/a Pat Norvell, Trustees of the 

Norvell Revocable Trust u/t/a dated June 29, 2011 
 
LOCATION: 123 E. Young St. 
    
ZONING:  GB: General Business District 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to use the property located at 123 E. Young 
St., for a conforming purpose without correcting the non-conforming situations that are not reasonably 
possible to eliminate. This request involves a request to use the property for Land Use 4.120 
MANUFACTURING, PRINTING, PROCESSING, CREATING, REPAIRING, RENOVATING, PAINTING, 
CLEANING, ASSEMBLING OF GOODS, MERCHANDISE AND EQUIPMENT: Majority of dollar volume 
of business not done with walk-in trade, and the existing building setbacks as the non-conforming 
situation. This request involves Section 27-28 (g) (2) of the City Code of Ordinances.  
 
Four Seasons HVAC would like to purchase the property and remodel the existing building, resurface 
the parking lot with striped parking, and relocate and construct a dumpster enclosure.  Use of the 
building as a repair shop is a use allowed by right in the GB: General Business district.   
 
The property is currently classified as a non-conforming situation because it does not meet the setback 
requirements between the existing building and dumpster and Young St. and College St., the parking 
spaces do not meet design and size requirements, and landscaping requirements.  Currently, the 
existing building, as shown on the preliminary site plan, is 27 ft. from E. Young St., and 26 ft. from N. 
College St.  The required setback is 40 ft. from  E. Young St. and 30 ft. from N. College St. 
 
Once a non-conforming situation has been discontinued for more than 12 months, the property must 
comply with zoning regulations to be used again or can apply for a conditional use permit to use the 
building for an allowed use without correcting the non-conforming situations that are not reasonably 
possible to eliminate. This property lost its grandfathered status on August 4, 2016.  
 
Four Seasons HVAC has provided the attached development site plan showing they can meet all the 
current zoning code requirements, including parking and landscaping, except they can’t reasonably do 
anything to move the building to meet the setback requirements.  They are not proposing to change the 
footprint of the building or in anyway make the building closer to College St. or Young St.  They will be 
moving the dumpster enclosure so it is no longer in the College St. setback.  In addition to the zoning 
requirements, the redevelopment of the site triggers right-of-way improvements to the north side of E. 
Young St., and the west side of N. College St. to include curb, gutter, and sidewalk.  
 
The property is located in a GB: General Business District and all surrounding properties are in the GB 
district. The surrounding areas include College Park shopping center to the north, NAPA Auto Parts to 
the east, Big Boy’s Toys Auto Sales to the south, and Enterprise Rent-A-Car to the west. 



 
Public Comments Received 
The attached list of property owners within 300 ft. were notified of the December 20, 2019, meeting 
before the Planning and Zoning Commission. At the time of this writing, the following public comment 
has been received” 
 

Rick Mills on behalf of The Grizzley LLC, 707 N. Holden St., contacted City Hall on December 
23, 2019 for general information regarding the request. Mr. Mills stated he did not have an issue 
with the proposed request.  
 
Gregory Smith, 90 SW County Rd BB, contacted City Hall on January 2, 2020 for general 
information regarding the request.  
 

Site Plan 
Conditional use permits require preliminary and final site plans be prepared and submitted to the 
Planning & Zoning Commission for review and approval.  Attached is the preliminary site plan submitted 
by the applicant on December 17, 2019.  The site plan shows the lot is of a sufficient size to 
accommodate the proposed use and will be able to meet the code requirements except for setbacks.  As 
such, staff requests the authority to approve the final site plan as part of the building permit process.   
 
Criteria for Considering a Conditional Use Permit 
Section 27-300 (c) (2) outlines the criteria to be considered by the Planning & Zoning Commission when 
making a recommendation to City Council.  A copy of the ordinance is attached for reference and staff 
has provided additional information as follows: 
 
a. The statement of intent for the GB district, Sec. 27-118(b), states “The GB district is designed to 

allow general trades and commercial services on major thoroughfares outside of central or 
neighborhood business districts. To promote in-fill and sustain the mix of residential development 
within the community, certain residential uses are allowed in the CB district subject to conditions.” 

 
b. The 2017 Comprehensive City Plan Update shows the property as neighborhood commercial. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval based on the following: 

1. The proposal is in keeping with the intent of the GB: General Business District and the general 
trend of development in that area. 

2. The property is located on E. Young St., an arterial street. Staff does not anticipate negative 
impacts on the surrounding properties or the public health or safety from using the space for 
Land Use 4.120 or any additional traffic it may generate. 

3. Land Use 4.120 MANUFACTURING, PRINTING, PROCESSING, CREATING, REPAIRING, 
RENOVATING, PAINTING, CLEANING, ASSEMBLING OF GOODS, MERCHANDISE AND 
EQUIPMENT: Majority of dollar volume of business not done with walk-in trade is a conforming 
use in the GB district. 

4. The property with the existing building cannot be developed for any use including the proposed 
use without setback deviations.   

5. The proposed use and redevelopment of the site does not increase the extent of the 
nonconformity of the nonconforming situation, does not increase the total amount of space 
devoted to a nonconforming situation, or create a greater nonconformity with respect to the 
dimensional setback requirements. 
 

Staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use Permit with the condition that staff be allowed to 
approve the final site plan and the applicant not be required to meet the setback requirements of 
Chapter 27 in order to utilize the existing building at 123 E. Young Street for Land Use Land Use 4.120 



MANUFACTURING, PRINTING, PROCESSING, CREATING, REPAIRING, RENOVATING, PAINTING, 
CLEANING, ASSEMBLING OF GOODS, MERCHANDISE AND EQUIPMENT: Majority of dollar volume 
of business not done with walk-in trade. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 1.   Planning & Zoning Commission Findings & Recommendation Form 

2. Zoning information 
3. Aerial photograph of site 
4. Future Land Use Map from 2017 Comprehensive Plan Update 
5. Section 27-300 (c) (2) of the Code of City Ordinances 
6. Section 27-28 (g) (2) of the Code of City Ordinances 
7. List of property owners within 300 ft 
8. Letter to property owners within 300 ft. 
9. Application 
10. Preliminary site plan 



PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
REZONING FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Property owned by:  William G. Norvell and Pakaruedee Norvell a/k/a Pat Norvell, Trustees of the 

Norvell Revocable Trust u/t/a dated June 29, 2011     
 
Request for Conditional Use Permit to use the property located at 123 E. Young St., for a conforming 
purpose without correcting the non-conforming situations that are not reasonably possible to eliminate. 
This request involves a request to use the property for Land Use 4.120 MANUFACTURING, PRINTING, 
PROCESSING, CREATING, REPAIRING, RENOVATING, PAINTING, CLEANING, ASSEMBLING OF 
GOODS, MERCHANDISE AND EQUIPMENT: Majority of dollar volume of business not done with walk-
in trade, and the existing building setbacks as the non-conforming situation. This request involves 
Section 27-28 (g) (2) of the City Code of Ordinances. The property is legally described as follows: 

 
Tract 1: The South 125 feet of Lot 41 in Hedges’ Addition, as shown by the plat recorded 
in Plat Book 2, Page 22, in Warrensburg, Johnson County, Missouri, and Part of the 
Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 24, Township 46, Range 26, 
described as: Beginning at the Southwest corner of said Lot 41, thence West, along the 
North line of Business Route U.S. Highway No. 50, 25 feet, to a point which is 70 feet 
West of the Southeast corner of said Lot 41; thence North, parallel with the East line of 
said Lot 41, 125 feet; thence East, parallel with the North line of said highway, 25 feet, to 
the West line of said Lot 41; thence South, along the West line of said Lot 41, 125 feet, to 
the point of beginning.  
 
Tract 2: Part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 24, Township 46, 
Range 26, in Warrensburg, Johnson County, Missouri, described as: Beginning at the Southeast 
corner of Lot 41 in Hedges’ Addition, as shown by the plat recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 22, 
thence West, along the North line of Business Route U.S. Highway No. 50, 200 feet; thence 
North, at right angles, thereto, 125 feet; thence East and parallel with the North line of said 
Business Route U.S. Highway No. 50, 200 feet, to the East line of said Lot 41; thence South, 
along the East line of said Lot 41, 125 feet, to the point of beginning; except that part, thereof, 
conveyed to Chuen Fun Ng, by deed recorded in Book 1434, Page 75, and, further except that 
part, thereof, conveyed to Tile Time, Inc., by deed recorded in Book 1677, Page 263. 
 

The Planning and Zoning Commission has considered the request for a conditional use permit at an 
open public meeting on January 6, 2020 and makes the following findings and recommendations based 
upon the evidence presented with respect to these matters: 
 
1. The site plan required to be submitted by Section 27-350 (e) is 
 

  Not waived             
 
  Waived because the use will not affect existing drainage, circulation, relationship of 

buildings to each other, landscaping, buffering, lighting, and other conditions of site plan 
approval, and the existing facilities do not require upgraded or additional site 
improvements. 

 
2. The proposed conditional use permit is consistent with the goals of the City’s Comprehensive Plan 

Update and_________ will or _________ will not further the applicable objectives of the plan.  
 
3. The effect of the conditional use permit upon the existing uses of land within the general area could 

be ________ minimal, _________ major. 
 



4. The impact the change would have on the character of the neighborhood should be _________ 
minimal, ________ major. 

 
5. Public health and safety    will    will not be jeopardized if the permit is granted. 

 
6. The existing building on said property is approximately 27 ft. from E. Young St. and 26 ft. from N. 

College St.  The required setback is 40 ft. from  E. Young St. and 30 ft. from N. College St.  The 
existing building cannot be developed for any use including the proposed use without setback 
deviations.   

 
7. The proposed use and redevelopment of the site does not increase the extent of the nonconformity 

of the nonconforming situation, increase the total amount of space devoted to a nonconforming 
situation, or create a greater nonconformity with respect to the dimensional setback requirements. 

 
8. The applicant has demonstrated all other non-conforming situations, except setbacks, can be 

brought into compliance with the current zoning code. 
 
9. Additional Comments:            

              
 
The Planning and Zoning Commission  
 
  Recommends Approval of the Conditional Use Permit to allow the use of the existing building 

and property located at 123 E. Young St., for a conforming purpose, Land Use 4.120 
MANUFACTURING, PRINTING, PROCESSING, CREATING, REPAIRING, RENOVATING, 
PAINTING, CLEANING, ASSEMBLING OF GOODS, MERCHANDISE AND EQUIPMENT: 
Majority of dollar volume of business not done with walk-in trade, without correcting the non-
conforming situations that are not reasonably possible to eliminate which are specifically limited 
to the existing setbacks between the existing building and the property lines adjacent to Young 
St. and College St. 

 
              
 
  Does Not Recommend Approval of the Conditional Use Permit to allow the use of the existing 

building and property located at 123 E. Young St., for a conforming purpose, Land Use 4.120 
MANUFACTURING, PRINTING, PROCESSING, CREATING, REPAIRING, RENOVATING, 
PAINTING, CLEANING, ASSEMBLING OF GOODS, MERCHANDISE AND EQUIPMENT: 
Majority of dollar volume of business not done with walk-in trade, without correcting the non-
conforming situations that are not reasonably possible to eliminate which are specifically limited 
to the existing setbacks between the existing building and the property lines adjacent to Young 
St. and College St. 

               
 
 
Accepted this ________ day of _______________, 2020. 
 
 
 
        
Chairperson, Planning and Zoning Commission 
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Request for Conditional Use Permit: Use the property for a conforming purpose without correcting the 
non-conforming situations 
123 E. Young St. 
 
The following property owners own land within 300 ft. of the property in question. 

 
 

 
ACTION ESTATES INC 
PO BOX 431 
WARRENSBURG MO 64093-0431 
 

 APG PROPERTIES LLC 
PO BOX L 
WARRENSBURG MO 64093 
 

BRENTWOOD DEVELOPMENT LLC 
PO BOX 632 
WARRENSBURG MO 64093 
 

 BRIAN GILLESPIE 
506 ASPEN WAY 
WARRENSBURG MO 64093 
 

CENTRAL MISSOURI COMMUNITY 
CREDIT UNION 
620 N MAGUIRE ST 
WARRENSBURG MO 64093 
 

 CHRISTIAN LEE SCHWENSEN 
6852 CORAL GUM CT 
GARDEN GROVE CA 92845 
 

CYNTHIA A JONES 
400 E HALE LAKE RD 
WARRENSBURG MO 64093 
 

 DAVID E & KATHY L OSBORN 
10510 HWY D 
NAPOLEON MO 64074 
 

DIANE L BURNETT 
2514 STEPHENSON AVE 
SEDALIA MO 65301 
 

 DIEHL TIRE CENTER INC 
401 NW 21ST RD 
WARRENSBURG MO 64093 
 

DONALD L & GERTRUDE L QUIBELL 
249 NE STATE ROUTE 13 
WARRENSBURG MO 64093 
 

 ERIC J SHAWVER 
710 HICKORY ST 
WARRENSBURG MO 64093 
 

FRANCIS M & LAURA E FITZGERALD 
633 RIVER BEND ESTATES DR 
ST CHARLES MO 63303 
 

 GREGORY H & CARYEE D SMITH TRUST 
90 SW COUNTY ROAD BB 
WARRENSBURG MO 64093 
 

HUGH A HANNA GST TRUST & 
RAGLAND FAMILY TRUST 
C/O RYAN LLC 
15 W 6TH ST STE 2400 
TULSA OK 74119 
 

 JEROME J & JANET A RICHTER 
15 SW 600TH RD 
WARRENSBURG MO 64093 
 



JL GROUP HOLDINGS I LLC 
C/O TASTY KING LLC 
6701 CENTER DR W STE 1450 
LOS ANGELES CA 90045 
 

 LEROY H & KAREN K WEGNER 
C/O CENTRAL MO STATE AUTO PART 
203 E YOUNG AVE 
WARRENSBURG MO 64093 
 

LINDEMUTH INC 
PO BOX 67028 
TOPEKA KS 66667 
 

 LOVERTA DEGRAITIS 
706 HICKORY ST 
WARRENSBURG MO 64093 
 

 
 
  



 
CITY OF WARRENSBURG, MISSOURI 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 300 FEET 
 
 
 
 
December 20, 2019 
 
 
«NAME» 
«IN_CARE_NAME» 
«ADDRESS» 
«CITY_STATE_ZIP_CODE» 
 
 
Dear Property Owner (s): 
 
The City of Warrensburg has received an application from William G. Norvell and 
Pakaruedee Norvell a/k/a Pat Norvell, Trustees of the Norvell Revocable Trust 
u/t/a dated June 29, 2011 for a Conditional Use Permit to use the property 
located at 123 E. Young St., for a conforming purpose without correcting the non-
conforming situations that are not reasonably possible to eliminate. This request 
involves Section 27-28 (g) (2) of the City Code of Ordinances. This request 
involves a request to use the property for Land Use 4.120 MANUFACTURING, 
PRINTING, PROCESSING, CREATING, REPAIRING, RENOVATING, 
PAINTING, CLEANING, ASSEMBLING OF GOODS, MERCHANDISE AND 
EQUIPMENT: Majority of dollar volume of business not done with walk-in trade, 
and the existing building setbacks as the non-conforming situation. The property 
is legally described on the back of this letter. 
 
The Planning and Zoning Commission will consider the request at an open public 
meeting on Monday, January 6, 2020, at 5:30 p.m. at the Warrensburg Municipal 
Center, 200 S. Holden Street, Warrensburg, Missouri.  At this meeting and after 
receiving public comments, the Planning & Zoning Commission will vote to make a 
recommendation to the City Council. 
 
The City Council will consider the request at a public hearing on Monday, January 13, 
2020, at 7:00 p.m. at the Warrensburg Municipal Center, 200 S. Holden Street, 
Warrensburg, Missouri.   
 
 



At one or both of these meetings, you may submit your views in person, by writing, or by 
representative.  For further information, please contact Kristin Dyer, City Planner, at 
660-747-9135. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
CITY OF WARRENSBURG 
 
 
 
BY: Kristin Dyer, City Planner 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: The property in questions is legally described as: 

 
Tract 1: The South 125 feet of Lot 41 in Hedges’ Addition, as shown by the plat recorded 
in Plat Book 2, Page 22, in Warrensburg, Johnson County, Missouri, and Part of the 
Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 24, Township 46, Range 26, 
described as: Beginning at the Southwest corner of said Lot 41, thence West, along the 
North line of Business Route U.S. Highway No. 50, 25 feet, to a point which is 70 feet 
West of the Southeast corner of said Lot 41; thence North, parallel with the East line of 
said Lot 41, 125 feet; thence East, parallel with the North line of said highway, 25 feet, to 
the West line of said Lot 41; thence South, along the West line of said Lot 41, 125 feet, 
to the point of beginning.  
 
Tract 2: Part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 24, Township 
46, Range 26, in Warrensburg, Johnson County, Missouri, described as: Beginning at 
the Southeast corner of Lot 41 in Hedges’ Addition, as shown by the plat recorded in 
Plat Book 2, Page 22, thence West, along the North line of Business Route U.S. 
Highway No. 50, 200 feet; thence North, at right angles, thereto, 125 feet; thence East 
and parallel with the North line of said Business Route U.S. Highway No. 50, 200 feet, to 
the East line of said Lot 41; thence South, along the East line of said Lot 41, 125 feet, to 
the point of beginning; except that part, thereof, conveyed to Chuen Fun Ng, by deed 
recorded in Book 1434, Page 75, and, further except that part, thereof, conveyed to Tile 
Time, Inc., by deed recorded in Book 1677, Page 263.  






